## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/26/2006

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CipherTrust, Inc.		12/26/2006	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Secure Computing Corporation	
Street Address:	2340 Energy Park Drive	
City:	St. Paul	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55108	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3205427	IRONIM
Registration Number:	2706392	IRONMAIL
Registration Number:	2669929	CIPHERTRUST

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)607-7100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (612) 607-7325

Email: BGrahn@oppenheimer.com

Correspondent Name: Barb Grahn

Address Line 1: 45 South Seventh Street, Ste. 3300
Address Line 2: Oppenheimer Wolff & Donnelly LLP
Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1609

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14711-200

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003845 FRAME: 0818

900115099

32

06\$ H

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barb Grahn
Signature:	/Barb Grahn/
Date:	09/03/2008
Total Attachments: 3 source=Cert of Merger (Secure Computing)#page1.tif source=Cert of Merger (Secure Computing)#page2.tif source=Cert of Merger (Secure Computing)#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003845 FRAME: 0819



PAGE 1

# The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"CIPHERTRUST, INC.", A GEORGIA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "SECURE COMPUTING CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME
OF "SECURE COMPUTING CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND
EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED
AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D.
2006, AT 7:17 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2006.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

25.39642 8100M 061187888



Varnet Smith Windson Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5309436

DATE: 12-27-06

TRADEMARK REEL: 003845 FRAME: 0820

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 07:29 PM 12/26/2006 FILED 07:17 PM 12/26/2006 SRV 061187888 - 2539642 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

#### MERGING

CipherTrust, Inc.

(a Georgia corporation)

into

Secure Computing Corporation

(a Delaware corporation)

(PURSUANT TO SECTION 253 OF THE

#### DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW)

Secure Computing Corporation, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Company"), does hereby certify:

- 1. The Company was incorporated on September 5, 1995 pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law
- 2. The Company is the owner of all of the outstanding shares of each class of capital stock of Cipher Trust, Inc., a Georgia corporation ("Subsidiary").
- 3. The laws of the State of Georgia permit the merger of Subsidiary into the Company.
- The Company, by the following resolutions adopted on December 26, 2006 by the Board of Directors of the Company, merges Subsidiary into the Company:

## Short-Form Merger with CipherTrust, Inc.

**RESOLVED:** That the Board of Directors of the Company deems it to be advisable and in the best interests of the Company and its stockholders that the Company merge into itself its wholly owned subsidiary, CipherTrust, Inc. (the "Subsidiary"), and assume all of Subsidiary's liabilities and obligations.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company shall cause to be executed and filed and/or recorded the documents prescribed by the laws of the State of Delaware, by the laws of the State of Georgia, and by the laws of any other appropriate jurisdiction and will cause to be performed all necessary acts within the jurisdiction of organization of Subsidiary and of the Company and in any other appropriate jurisdiction.

SV 2250996 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003845 FRAME: 0821

## **Effective Date**

RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 103(d) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the Certificate of Ownership and Merger shall not become effective until December 29, 2006.

## **Omnibus Resolution**

**RESOLVED:** That the proper officers of the Company are hereby authorized to take such other actions and sign such other documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent of the foregoing resolutions.

Executed on December 26, 2006

**Secure Computing Corporation** 

By:

Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

-2-

**RECORDED: 09/03/2008**